
Council
Agenda

Thursday, 6th September, 2018
at 6.30 pm

in the

Assembly Room
Town Hall
Saturday Market Place
King’s Lynn





King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200
Fax: 01553 691663

COUNCIL AGENDA

DATE: COUNCIL - THURSDAY, 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2018

VENUE: ASSEMBLY ROOM, TOWN HALL, SATURDAY 
MARKET PLACE, KING'S LYNN PE30 5DQ

TIME: 6.30 pm

1.  PRAYERS 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3.  MINUTES 

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held 
on 19 July 2018 (previously circulated). 

4.  DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed.

5.  MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS 

To receive Mayor’s communications and announcements. 

6.  URGENT BUSINESS 

To receive any items of business which in the opinion of the Mayor are urgent.  

7.  REPORT OF THE RETURNING OFFICER - BY ELECTION 2 AUGUST 2018 



At the by election on 2 August 2018 for the vacancy in the Snettisham Ward,  
Councillor Stuart Dark (Conservative)  was elected.

8.  PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

To receive petitions and public questions in accordance with Standing Order 
9.

9.  CABINET MEMBERS REPORTS 

In accordance with Standing Order 11.1 to receive reports from Cabinet 
Members in the following order and under Standing Order 11.2 (a) Members 
of the Council may ask questions of the Cabinet Member on their reports and 
Portfolio areas: 

(Councillors are reminded that this is a question and answer session not 
a debate.)

1)  Corporate Projects and Assets - Councillor A Beales (Pages 6 - 8)

2)  Development - Councillor R Blunt (Pages 9 - 11)

3)  Housing and Community - Councillor A Lawrence (Pages 12 - 14)

4)  Environment - Councillor I Devereux (Pages 15 - 16)

5)  Facilities and IT - Councillor Mrs K Mellish (Page 17)

6)  Performance - Councillor P Hodson (Pages 18 - 20)

7)  Deputy Leader and Culture, Heritage and Health - Councillor Mrs E 
Nockolds (Pages 21 - 23)

8)  Leader and Resources - Councillor B Long (Pages 24 - 25)

10.  MEMBERS QUESTION TIME 

In accordance with Standing Order 11.2 (b), Members of the Council may ask 
any questions of the Chairman of any Council Body (except the Cabinet). 

11.  RECOMMENDATIONS FROM COUNCIL BODIES 

(Members are reminded this is a debate, not a question and answer 
session) 
To consider the following recommendations to Council:

1)  Standards Committee - 19 July 2018 (Pages 26 - 27)

2)  Cabinet: 21 August 2018 

CAB46: Treasury Management Strategy Amendment 2018-19
CAB51: King's Lynn - Strategic Property Acquisition 
CAB52: Nora Phase 4
CAB53: Nora Business Park Enterprise Zone Premises



12.  APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODY (Pages 28 - 29)

To: Members of the Council

Councillors B Anota, B Ayres, Miss L Bambridge, P Beal, A Beales, R Bird, 
R Blunt, Mrs C Bower, A Bubb, Mrs S Buck, Mrs J Collingham, J Collop, 
Mrs S Collop, C J Crofts, N Daubney (Chair), I Devereux, Mrs S Fraser, 
P Gidney, R Groom, G Hipperson (Vice-Chairman), P Hodson, M Hopkins, 
M Chenery of Horsbrugh, Lord Howard, M Howland, G Howman, 
H Humphrey, C Joyce, P Kunes, A Lawrence, B Long, C Manning, 
G McGuinness, Mrs K Mellish, G Middleton, J Moriarty, A Morrison, 
Mrs E Nockolds, T Parish, M Peake, D Pope, P Rochford, C Sampson, 
Miss S Sandell, M Shorting, T Smith, Mrs V Spikings, Mrs S Squire, 
M Storey, M Taylor, T Tilbrook, A Tyler, D Tyler, G Wareham, 
Mrs E Watson, J Westrop, D Whitby, A White, Mrs M Wilkinson, T Wing-
Pentelow and Mrs S Young

For Further information, please contact:

Sam Winter, Democratic Services Manager   616327
Borough Council of King's Lynn & West Norfolk
King’s Court, Chapel Street
K
[...]
istently 
between 20 and 30 traders participating and whilst a lower number have been 
attending the Craft and Makers’ Market, both are continuing into the autumn 
when they will take a break until the spring during which time we will be 
working with the BID to review the product mix within the Craft and Makers’ 
Markets to see if we can expand this still further in the new year.

Hunstanton Southern Seafront

Hemingway Design were commissioned by the Council in April 2018 to 
prepare a masterplan for Hunstanton’s Southern Seafront area. The project, 
co funded by the Norfolk Business Rates Pool, will look at potential 
redevelopment options for under-utilised sites in the south of the town, 
promenade enhancements and the feasibility of a marine lake.  A ‘Visioning’ 
event and workshop was held by Hemingway Design in July 2018 with over 
60 stakeholders attending to share their views and ideas for the area. A portal 
has been launched and will be open until mid-September to seek the public’s 
views and ideas which will inform the design of a preferred masterplan to be 
developed by the team.

18

Agenda Item 9vi



Hemingway Design, specialists in coastal renewal, have been commissioned 
by the Borough Council of King's Lynn & West Norfolk to develop a vision for 
Hunstanton’s South Beach. Hunstanton is a unique place with a distinctive 
character and rich Victorian heritage. The aim of the redevelopment is to 
enhance the seaside resort by re-enlivening its leisure and tourist attractions 
and restore is once-strong personality. This could be a driver of really positive 
change for the town, its economy, culture and profile and for us do this we 
would like your help. 

TAKE THE ONLINE SURVEY HERE

This online portal is the major tool we are using to give as many people as 
possible the chance to contribute to the future of the southern seafront area. It 
can be completed in no more than 10 minutes but we hope you will take your 
time and help make the area the b
[...]
f engagement in the investigative process.

The Panel considered that a reference to going or being ‘down the docks’ is local common parlance for 
referencing prostitution which has historically centred around the docks in port towns such King’s Lynn 
and that this was a sexist comment.

The Panel did not accept Cllr Wing Pentelow’s explanation that the comment was that it was a genuine 
question regarding whether the Complainant was suggesting that she and Councillor Lawrence sleep 
rough at or around the Purfleet Trust. 

The Panel also noted that Cllr Wing Pentelow did not consider apologising, despite being asked as to 
whether he was willing to consider doing that on 7 February 2018 by the Monitoring Officer,  until 2 days 
prior to the hearing.

The Panel felt that this comment, being made at a public meeting of Full Council reflected very poorly on 
the Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk and did not reflect the high standards that elected 
councillors as representatives of their communities should aspire to.

The Panel identified the conduct identified as being a breach of the Borough Council of King’s Lynn and 
West Norfolk Code of Conduct.

The Panel imposed the following sanctions

The Standards Committee at the Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk exists to maintain high 
standards of conduct amongst elected members in line with the Code of Conduct and the expectations 
that the public have of elected members.

On this occasion they felt that Cllr Wing Pentelow’s conduct fell short of the standards expected. Taking 
into account the circumstances of the case and the Councillors lack of acknowledgement of the offence 
that was caused, the Panel decided that;

 Cllr Wing Pentelow apologise to the Complainant, in terms agreed by the Chairman of the 
Standards Committee at a meeting of Full Council.

 Clllr Wing Pentelow be removed from any committee membership and removed from 
appointments to any outside body.

 Cllr Wing Pentelow be reported to Full Council and censured.

RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL

Whilst the subcommittee has the power to determine the sanctions set out above, only Full Council has 
the power to implement some of those sanctions and consequently the following sanctions need to be 
approved by Council;

• Clllr Wing Pentelow be removed from any committee membership and removed from 
appointments to any outside body.

• Cllr Wing Pentelow be censured by Full Council

27



REPORT TO COUNCIL 

Other Cabinet Members consulted: Lead Member: Councillor Brian Long
E-mail:  cllr.brian.long@west-norfolk.gov.uk Other Members consulted: 

Lead Officer: Samantha Winter
E-mail: sam.winter@west-norfolk.gov.uk
Direct Dial:01553 616327

Other Officers consulted: 

Financial 
Implications 
NO

Policy/Personnel 
Implications
NO

Statutory 
Implications (incl 
S.17) NO

Equalities Impact 
Assessment NO

Risk 
Management 
Implications
NO

Date of Meeting: 6th September 2018

APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES TO SERVE ON OUTSIDE BODIES

Purpose of Report

This report seeks the nomination of a representative to serve on King’s Lynn 
Borough Charity.  

The report also seeks replacement representatives to serve on King’s Lynn 
Conservancy Board and King’s Lynn Internal Drainage Board, subject to Council 
agreement of the recommendation to remove Councillor Wing-Pentelow from 
appointments to outside bodies, which is being considered earlier in the meeting as 
part of agenda item 12(i) – Standards Committee – 19th July 2018.

Recommendation 

That Council appoints representatives to serve on:
- King’s Lynn Borough Charity.
- King’s Lynn Internal Drainage Board.
- King’s Lynn Conservancy Board.

Reason for decision

To ensure continued representation by the Council.

1. APPOINTMENT REQUIRED

(i) King’s Lynn Borough Charity

The Council appoints two representatives to serve on King’s Lynn Borough 
Charity.  The current representatives are Councillors Bubb and Groom.

Members serve for a four year period.  Councillor Groom’s term of office ends 
on 2nd September 2018.

Council is requested to appoint a representative to King’s Lynn Borough 
Charity for a four year period commencing 3rd September 2018.

(ii) King’s Lynn Conservancy Board
28

Agenda Item 12

mailto:sam.winter@west-norfolk.gov.uk


                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

Subject to Council agreement of the recommendations in agenda item 12(i) 
Council are invited to appoint a replacement representative to serve on King’s 
Lynn Conservancy Board to replace Councillor Wing-Pentelow.  Current 
representation is as follows:

Councillor Ayres – to 31st January 2019
Councillor C Sampson – to 31st January 2019
Councillor Kunes – to 31st January 2021
Councillor Wing-Pentelow  - to 31st January 2020

Council are therefore requested to appoint a representative to serve until 31st 
January 2020.

(iii) King’s Lynn Internal Drainage Board

Subject to Council agreement of the recommendations in agenda item 12(i), 
Council are invited to appoint a replacement representative to serve on King’s 
Lynn Internal Drainage Board to the period May 2019, to replace Councillor 
Wing-Pentelow.  Current representation is as follows:

Councillors B Ayres, M Chenery of Horsbrugh, C Crofts, R Groom, G Howard, 
B Long, Mrs E Nockolds, D Whitby, Mrs S Young, T Wing-Pentelow

2 BACKGROUND PAPERS

Outside Bodies Database.

29


	Agenda
	9i Corporate Projects and Assets - Councillor A Beales
	9ii Development - Councillor R Blunt
	9iii Housing and Community - Councillor A Lawrence
	9iv Environment - Councillor I Devereux
	9v Facilities and IT - Councillor Mrs K Mellish
	9vi Performance - Councillor P Hodson
	9vii Deputy Leader and Culture, Heritage and Health - Councillor Mrs E Nockolds
	9viii Leader and Resources - Councillor B Long
	11i Standa

Minutes of the meeting


396

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

COUNCIL

Minutes from the Meeting of the Council held on 
Thursday, 6th September, 2018 at 6.30 pm in the Assembly Room, Town 

Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ

PRESENT: Councillor N Daubney (Chair)
Councillors B Ayres, Miss L Bambridge, R Bird, R Blunt, Mrs C Bower, A Bubb, 

Mrs J Collingham, J Collop, Mrs S Collop, C J Crofts, S Dark, I Devereux, 
Mrs S Fraser, R Groom, G Hipperson, P Hodson, M Hopkins, 

M Chenery of Horsbrugh, M Howland, G Howman, H Humphrey, C Joyce, 
P Kunes, A Lawrence, B Long, C Manning, Mrs K Mellish, G Middleton, 
Mrs E Nockolds, T Parish, M Peake, D Pope, P Rochford, C Sampson, 

Miss S Sandell, T Smith, Mrs V Spikings, Mrs S Squire, M Storey, M Taylor, 
T Tilbrook, A Tyler, D Tyler, Mrs E Watson, J Westrop, D Whitby, 

Mrs M Wilkinson and Mrs S Young

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Beal, A Beales, 
Lord Howard, G McGuinness, J Moriarty and A Morrison

C:35  PRAYERS 

Prayers were led by the Rev Canon Ling.

C:36  MINUTES 

RESOLVED: The Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 July 2018 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Mayor.

C:37  DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

None

C:38  MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Mayor reported receipt of letters of thanks from HM The Queen 
and HRH Prince Philip following best wishes being sent on the 
occasion of their birthdays.

C:39  URGENT BUSINESS 

None



397

C:40  REPORT OF THE RETURNING OFFICER - BY ELECTION 2 AUGUST 
2018 

The Mayor welcomed the newly elected Councillor Stuart Dark 
(Conservative) who was elected at the by election on 2 August 2018 for 
the vacancy in the Snettisham Ward.  

C:41  PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

None

C:42  CABINET MEMBERS REPORTS 

i  Corporate Projects and Assets - Councillor A Beales 

Councillor Beales was not present for the meeting, Members were 
invited to send any questions via email.

ii  Development - Councillor R Blunt 

Councillor Blunt presented his report.  There were no questions.

iii  Housing and Community - Councillor A Lawrence 

Councillor Lawrence presented his report.  He responded to a question 
on the Council’s compliance to ensure no criminal activity was taking 
place by landlords, that there was liaison with housing partners, many 
went through agents, and there had to be a degree of trust with the 
individuals.  He suggested that if the Councillor was aware of any fraud 
he should report it and action would be taken.

In response to a question on the position with the toilets at Gaywood 
and the bringing forward of costings for their replacement, Councillor 
Lawrence explained that the toilets had closed as agreed at Cabinet 
and were up for sale.  It had never been agreed to replace the block.  If 
the figures should have been reported he would do so.

iv  Environment - Councillor I Devereux 

Councillor Devereux presented his report.  In response to a question 
on the legality of the refuse vehicles it was the responsibility of Kier the 
contractor to ensure their legality, and with regard to the Council’s fleet 
of vehicles, he confirmed that they were regularly checked, services 
and tested etc.

In response to a question on the policy of not releasing balloons and 
sky lanterns from Council property Councillor Devereux explained that 



398

work had been carried out over time to reduce single use plastics and 
ensure their recycling, he agreed to provide a list of those.  He also 
drew attention to the work with the Wash management organisations.  
He invited a question on a proposed resources and waste strategy 
should be put in writing.

Councillor Devereux confirmed that Norfolk County Council was the 
Flood Authority, and that the Borough was able to apply for funding for 
specific projects and had been successful in that area.  He also 
confirmed that if residents didn’t have black sacks delivered when they 
should they could contact the Council or Kier, and that the contractors 
regularly checked recycling bins for compliance and their contents 
were regularly analysed at the MRF, and campaigns carried out to 
promote knowledge of recyclables.
 

v  Facilities and IT - Councillor Mrs K Mellish 

Councillor Mrs Mellish presented her report.  In response to a question 
seeking assurances that no access would be made to Councillor 
emails without their permission  could not give that assurance.  The 
Monitoring Officer explained the legal requirements for the Council 
around access to emails. 

vi  Performance - Councillor P Hodson 

Councillor Hodson presented his report.  There were no questions.

vii  Deputy Leader and Culture, Heritage and Health - Councillor Mrs E 
Nockolds 

Councillor Mrs Nockolds presented her report and undertook to enquire 
about the numbers of seats set out in the bandstand.  She considered 
that the “humps” in the Walks were popular with the small children so 
did not require tidying up.

In response to a question on the King’s Lynn Pride event, Councillor 
Mrs Nockolds acknowledged it was a fantastic event, which did have 
Council staff on hand to help make it a success, and the date was in 
the diary for the following year.  

viii  Leader and Resources - Councillor B Long 

Councillor Long presented his report and responded to a question on 
the decrease in the level of the Council’s reserves referring Members 
to the Monitoring reports and Cabinet reports which were published 
showing exactly where the Council had spent money acquiring land 
and facilities in order to progress the major projects which were 
ongoing in order to deliver homes for the people of West Norfolk.  He 



399

also drew attention to the fact that the Monitoring report showed any 
variances.

In response to a question on whether the issue of LEPs was going to 
be a soft Devolution, Councillor Long confirmed that it was not, but due 
to the Government requirements the Council would have to make a 
decision to remain part of only one LEP.

In response to a comment on the make-up of Task Groups and the lack 
of representation of Independent Members, Councillor Long reminded 
Members that any member could attend and comment in any meeting 
under Standing Order 34.

C:43  MEMBERS QUESTION TIME 

None 

C:44  RECOMMENDATIONS FROM COUNCIL BODIES 

i  Standards Committee - 19 July 2018 

Councillor Ayres proposed the recommendations from the Standards 
Hearing on 19 July 2018.  They were seconded by Councillor S 
Sandell.

The report showed that whilst the sub-committee had the power to 
determine the sanctions set out above, only Full Council had the power 
to implement some of those sanctions and consequently the following 
sanctions needed to be approved by Council.

Councillor J Collop commented on the limited sanctions which were 
available for the Council to make against a Councillor.  The Leader 
acknowledged this limitation and expressed extreme disappointment 
that Councillor Wing-Pentelow was not present at the meeting and had 
not made an apology to Mrs Rust.  He apologised to Mrs Rust 
unreservedly on behalf of the Council for the Councillor’s behaviour.  

The Mayor reminded Members that the only way to have a sensible 
debate was to treat each other with respect.  Council gave full support 
to the recommendations from the Standards Sub-Committee.

RESOLVED: 1) That Councillor Wing Pentelow be removed from 
any committee membership and removed from appointments to any 
outside body.
2) That Cllr Wing Pentelow be censured by Full Council



400

ii  Cabinet: 21 August 2018 

Councillor Long , seconded by Councillor Mrs Nockolds  proposed the 
recommendations from the Cabinet meeting on 21 August 2018. 

CAB46: Treasury Management Strategy Amendment 2018-19
CAB51: King's Lynn - Strategic Property Acquisition 
CAB52: Nora Phase 4
CAB53: Nora Business Park Enterprise Zone Premises

RESOLVED: That the recommendations from Cabinet on 21 August 
2018 be approved.

C:45  APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

Council was invited to consider the nomination of a representative to serve on 
King’s Lynn Borough Charity.  

The report also sought replacement representatives to serve on King’s Lynn 
Conservancy Board and King’s Lynn Internal Drainage Board, following 
Council’s agreement of the recommendation to remove Councillor Wing-
Pentelow from appointments to outside bodies, which agreed earlier in the 
meeting as part of agenda item 12(i) – Standards Committee – 19th July 2018.

The following nominations were made:

King’s Lynn Internal Drainage Board – Councillor T Smith
King’s Lynn Conservancy Board – Councillor M Howland
West Norfolk Borough Charity – Councillor R Groom

RESOLVED:  That Council appoints representatives to serve as 
follows:

- King’s Lynn Borough Charity – Councillor R Groom
- King’s Lynn Internal Drainage Board – Councillor T Smith  
- King’s Lynn Conservancy Board – Councillor M Howland

The meeting closed at 7.25 pm


